and six months ended June 30, 2017. The previously reported amounts of Cost of sales were increased by $3 million
and $7 million, respectively, Selling, general and administrative expenses were decreased by $1 million and
$1 million, respectively, both with a corresponding impact in Non-service components of net periodic benefit cost.
The Company utilized a practical expedient included in the accounting standard update which allowed the Company
to use amounts previously disclosed in its pension plans and other post-retirement benefits plans note for the prior
periods as the estimation basis for applying the required retrospective presentation requirements. In addition, these
required retrospective reclassifications resulted in adjustments to the previously reported Operating income within the
Company’s reportable operating segment disclosures for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017.

9

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 10-Q

17

DOMTAR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

(IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

(UNAUDITED)

NOTE 2 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Three months ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

Impact
of

ASU
2014-09

Impact
of

ASU
2017-07

As
Adjusted

(Unaudited)
$ $ $ $

Sales 1,224 (3 ) — 1,221
Operating expenses
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation

   and amortization 968 — 3 971
Depreciation and amortization 79 — — 79
Selling, general and administrative 111 (3 ) (1 ) 107
Other operating loss, net 2 — — 2

1,160 (3 ) 2 1,159
Operating income (loss) 64 — (2 ) 62
Interest expense, net 17 — — 17
Non-service components of net periodic

   benefit cost — — (2 ) (2 )
Earnings before income taxes 47 — — 47
Income tax expense 9 — — 9
Net earnings 38 — — 38

Six months ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

Impact
of

Impact
of

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 10-Q

18

ASU
2014-09

ASU
2017-07

(Unaudited)
$ $ $ $

Sales 2,528 (5 ) — 2,523
Operating expenses
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation

   and amortization 2,043 — 7 2,050
Depreciation and amortization 159 — — 159
Selling, general and administrative 219 (5 ) (1 ) 213
Other operating loss, net 1 — — 1

2,422 (5 ) 6 2,423
Operating income (loss) 106 — (6 ) 100
Interest expense, net 34 — — 34
Non-service components of net periodic

   benefit cost — — (6 ) (6 )
Earnings before income taxes 72 — — 72
Income tax expense 14 — — 14
Net earnings 58 — — 58

10

Edgar Filing: Domtar CORP - Form 10-Q

19

DOMTAR CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2018

(IN MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

(UNAUDITED)

NOTE 2 – RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-01, “Recognition and Measurement of Financial Assets and Financial
Liabilities,” which amends the guidance on the classification and measurement of financial instruments. Although the